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April 9, 2002

R. Linn Belford, Chair

Senate Committee on Educational Policy
Office of the Senate

228 English Building, MC-461

Dear Professor Belford:

Enclosed are copies of a proposal from the College of Agricultural, Consumer, and
Environmental Sciences for the ACES International Minor.

This proposal has been approved by the College of ACES; it now requires Senate review.
Sincerely,
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Keith A. Marshall
Assistant Provost
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K. Barrick
R. Easter
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telephone 217-333-6677 « fax 217-244-5639
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April 8, 2002
Dr. Keith Marshall, Assistant Provost
Office of the Provost

207 Swanlund Administration Building
Campus MC-304

Dear Keith:

Enclosed is the proposal for the ACES International Minor. Please review, and if acceptable,
forward to the Senate Educational Policy Committee for approval.

If you need additional copies, we will be pleased to provide them.

Sincerely,
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Wayne{Banwart
Assistant Dean, College of ACES
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cc: K. Barrick
R. Easter
J. Santas

telephone 217-333-3380 « fax 217-244-6537
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Brief Description of the Program of Study:

This minor will help students prepare for life and work in a global society and will provide the international skills
that employers expect of our graduates. While it is the intent of this minor to encourage students to spend time
abroad and to develop proficiency in a foreign language, neither is required. Students enrolled in this minor will be
able to draw on resources outside the college as well as a variety of courses offered by the seven departments in the
College of ACES.

Requirements:

1. Global Study in the Social Science Disciplines* (3-9 Hours): Select one or more courses from:

ACE 251 The World Food Economy

ACE 286 Cultural Analysis of Textiles

ACE 287 Textiles in the Global Economy

ACE 335 International Agribusiness

ACE 351 Economics of International Development

ACE 355 International Trade in Food and Agriculture

ACE 311 Economics of Sustainable Development

AGCOM 214  Educational Campaign Planning

ANTH 260 Peoples of the World: Introduction to Ethnography
ANTH 262 Cultural Images of Women

ECON 328 International Economics

ECON 350 The Developing Economies

EPS 303 Comparative Education

FSHN 145 Introduction to Hospitality Management

GEOG 110 Geography of International Conflicts

GEOG 204 Cities of the World

GEOG 210 Contemporary Social and Environmental Problems
GEOG 310 The Geography of Development and Underdevelopment
HDFS 210 Comparative Family Organization

HDFS 330 The Family in International Settings

HIST 211 The Contemporary World: Political/Ideological/International Forces
HIST 212 The Contemporary World: Economic/Social/Cultural Aspects
NRES 287 Nature, Society, and Democracy

NRES 349 Science, Technology, and Environmental Policy
POLS 241 Comparative Politics in Developing Countries
POLS 280 Introduction to Intemational Relations

POLS 375 Politics of the Global Economy

POLS 377 Intermational Communications

RELST 110 World Religions

R SOC 343 Social Change in Developing Areas

UP 323 Introduction to International Development Planning
WS 380 Gender Roles in International Development

*To be included on this list, courses must have at least 25% international content. This level of international content
will be certified by the IMAC on an annual basis.

2. Global Study in the Natural Science Disciplines* (3-9 Hours): Select one or more courses from the following:



ANSCI 150 World Animal Resources

ATMOS 140 Climate and Global Change

CPSC 150 The Global Food Production Web

CPSC 305 Plants and Global Change

CPSC 386 Environmental and Sustainable Development

CPSC 350 Crops and Society

ENVST 160 Comparative Environmental History: People, Crops, and Capital
ENVST 360 Landscapes and Texts: Comparative Approaches to Environmental History
NRES 100 Earth Care

NRES 109 State of the Planet: An Assessment of Global Environmental Issues
NRES 300 International Environmental Policy

NRES 318 Tropical Forest Ecosystems

NRES 349 Science, Technology, and Environmental Policy

NRES 364 International Horticultural Products

PLBIO 263 Plants and Their Uses

PLPA 100 Plants, Pathogens, and People

TSM 111 Humanity in the Food Web

*To be included on this list, courses must have at least 25% international content. This level of international content
will be certified by the IMAC on an annual basis.

3. Regional Specialization (3-9 Hours): The following four approaches/options (separately or in combinations) can
be used to complete this portion of the minor:

A. Academic credit earned through study or supervised activities outside the U.S. while registered for:
ACES 299 Study Abroad
ACES 298 International Experience
ACES 293 International Internship

B. Completion of one or more of the following courses offered by the Department of Agricultural and Con-
sumer Economics:
ACE 254 Economic Systems in Africa
ACE 354 Economic Development in Tropical Africa
ACE 353 Economic Development in South and Southeast Asia
ACE 352 Economic Development in Latin America

C. Completion of courses (current lists attached) that are approved by Area Studies Programs, i.e.:
Center for African Studies .
Center for East Asian and Pacific Studies
Center for Latin American and Caribbean Studies
Program in South Asian and Middle Eastern Studies
Russian and East European Center
European Union Center

D. Foreign language courses that exceed College of ACES graduation requirements.

4. Minimum total hours = 21. At least 12 hours of the 21 credit hours required for this minor must come from
College of ACES courses.

5. At least 6 hours of the total required for this minor must be earned through 300-level coursework.

Prerequisites for the Minor:

Students who are enrolled in any curriculum in the College of ACES, or any college on campus, will have the op-
portunity to complete the ACES International Minor and have that qualification recorded on their transcript.



Expected Enrollment in the Minor: 20 Students

Admission to the Minor:

This minor will be administratively based in ACES Academic Programs, and student advising will take place in that
unit. An Assistant Dean will work with each student to plan a program of study that consists of a coherent pattern of
coursework and other experiences. Students on probation will not be admitted to this minor.

Minor Advisor:
Student advising will be done by the ACES Academic Programs Assistant Dean for Study Abroad. General over-
sight responsibility for this minor will rest with the International Minor in ACES Committee (IMAC). The IMAC
will consist of the Study Abroad Advisor from each ACES department, with the Assistant Dean for Study Abroad as
Chair.

Certification of Successful Completion:
The College of ACES Academic Programs Office will certify completion of the minor by ACES majors. Students
from other colleges will be certified in their home college.

Statement for the Catalog:

This minor will help students prepare for life and work in a global society and will provide the international skills
that employers expect of our graduates. While it is the intent of this minor to encourage students to spend time
abroad and to develop proficiency in a foreign language, neither is required. Students enrolled in this minor will be
able to draw on resources outside the college as well as a variety of courses offered by the seven departments in the
College of ACES.

Clearances:

Fisx B v Yffor

R. Kify Barfick, Associate Dean Date

ACES Academic Programs
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e A EL Y
Robert A. Easter, Interim Dean Date

College of ACES

R. Linn Belford, Chair Date

Educational Policy Committee
Urbana-Champaign Senate



ACES International Minor
AREA STUDIES PROGRAMS COURSE LISTS

Center for African Studies

AFRST 210
AFRST 222
AFRST 243
AFRST 266
AFRST 302
AFRST 310

ANTH
ANTH
GEOG
HIST
HIST
HIST
HIST
HIST
HIST
HIST
POL S
POL S
POL S
SOC

348
367
355
177
216
217
325
380
385
386
243
339
345
122

Introduction to Modern African Literature

Introduction to Modern Africa

Panafricanism in the Americas, Europe, and Africa

African Film and African Society

Egypt Since the First World War

Modern African Fiction

Prehistory of Africa

Cultures of Africa

Geography of Central and South Africa

History of Africa

History of East and Southern Africa

History of North and West Africa

Southermn Africa: Race and Power

Twentieth Century Africa: The Colonial Era

African Independence and Underdevelopment: 1945 to the Present
The Horn of Africa: Nationalism and Revolution
Panafricanism in the Americas, Europe, and Africa

Islam and Society in the Modern Middle East and North Africa
Government and Politics in Sub-Saharan Africa

Africa in World Perspective

Center for East Asian and Pacific Studies

ANTH
ARTHI
ARTHI
AS ST
ASST
CHIN

CINE

EALC
EALC
EALC
EALC
EALC
EALC
EALC
EALC
EALC
EALC
EALC
EALC
EALC
EALC
EALC
EALC
EALC
EALC
EALC
EALC

281
301
302
104
186
307
366
120
150
170
175
207
222
224
261
267
270
276
286
287
295
298
301
312
328
337
348

Introduction to Chinese Culture and Society
Chinese Art

Japanese Art

Asian Mythology

Southeast Asian Civilizations

Introduction to Literary Chinese

Japanese Cinema

Introduction to East Asian Art: China and Japan
Introduction to Japanese Culture

East Asian Civilizations: China, Japan, and Korea
Masterpieces of East Asian Literature

Classical Chinese Literature

Traditional China

Chinese Thought from Confucius to Mao
Women in East Asia

History of Korea

Korean Literature in English

Korean Literature in Translation

Modern Japanese History

Introduction to Buddhism

Topics in Asian Religions

Colloquium in East Asian Languages and Cultures
Chinese Art

Modemn Chinese Literature in Translation

Japan at War and Peace

Government and Politics of China

Government and Politics of Japan



EALC 363 Drama in Premodern Japan

EALC 384 Family, Gender, and Population in Contemporary China
EALC 391 Early Modern Japan: The Making of National Culture
ECON 351 The Development of the Japanese Economy

ECON 358 The Economy of China

HIST 392 Twentieth Century Japan: Negotiating Modernity

HIST 393 Socio-Economic History of Modern China

POLS 337 Government and Politics of China

POL S 347 Government and Politics of Southeast Asia

POLS 389 Chinese Foreign Policy

Center for Latin American and Caribbean Studies

ANTH 182 People and Cultures of South America

ANTH 231 African and Indigenous Americans of South America

ANTH 276 Aztec Civilization

ANTH 326 The Rise of Civilization in Ancient Peru

ANTH 333 South American Indians of the Andean Region

ANTH 361 Peoples and Cultures of Mexico and Guatemala

ANTH 376 Archaeology of the Maya and Aztecs

HIST 175 Latin America from Conquest to Independence

HIST 176 Modem and Contemporary Latin America

HIST 353 Development of Plantation Societies in the Americas

HIST 370 Four Latin American Ideas: Structuralism, Dependency, Liberation Theology and Pedagogy of the
Oppressed

HIST 375 Andean Countries of South America: 1532 to the Present

HIST 377 History of Modern Brazil: 1808 to the Present

HIST 378 History of Mexico: 1519 to the Present

HIST 379 Slavery and Race Relations in Latin America

HIST 387 History of Central America

LA ST 170 Introduction to Latin America

LAST 179 Introduction to Latin America

POLS 342 Government and Politics in Latin America

POLS 343 Political Systems and Structures of Latin American Countries

SOC 373 Latin American Social and Political Institutions

Program in South Asian and Middle Eastern Studies

ANTH 168 Introduction to the Civilization of India
ANTH 303 Woman in Muslim Societies

ANTH 381 Globalization and Asian Diasporas

ARTHI 111 Ancient and Medieval Art

ASST 104 Asian Mythology

CLCIV 240 Sex and Gender in Classical Antiquity

CLIT 189 Classic Masterpieces of Non-Western Cultures
CLIT 284 Modermn Jewish Literature

ECON 353 Economic Development in India and SE Asia
ECON 359 The Israeli Economy

HIST 181 The Ancient World

HIST 302 Egypt Since the First World War

HIST 322 Emergence of the Modem Middle East in the Eighteenth and Nineteenth Century
HIST 323 Middle East in the Twentieth Century

HIST 344 The Ottoman Empire: 1566-1924

HIST 345 History of Jews in the Diaspora

HIST 388 India from Colony to Nation



POLS 338
POLS 339
POL S 349
RELST 124
RELST 201
RELST 223
RELST 242
RELST 282
RELST 284
RELST 287
RELST 342

Governments and Politics in the Middle East

Islam and Society in the Moderm Middle East and North Africa
Government and Politics of South Asia

Islam: An Introduction

Ancient Israel: History and Literature

The Qur'an (Koran) and Its Interpreters

The Holocaust: Religious Responses

Muslims and Christians: Interactions and Reactions
Modern Jewish Literature

Introduction to Buddhism

History of Early Judaism

Russian and East European Center

ECON 357
GEOG 353
HIST 219
HIST 326
HIST 327
HIST 328
HIST 329
HIST 330
LAW 377
POLS 335
POLS 346
POLS 383
POLS 392
REES 200
RUSS 113
RUSS 114
RUSS 115
RUSS 116
RUSS 222
RUSS 225
RUSS 317
RUSS 335
SLAV 319
SLAV 352
SLAV 377
UKR 115
UKR 118

The Russian Economy

The Geography of the Former USSR

Survey of Russian History from Early Times to the Present
Intellectual and Cultural History of Russia

Russia from Peter the Great to the Revolution

Soviet Russia Since 1917

Southeastern Europe: 1700-1918

Eastern Europe: 1919 to the Present

Russian Law

Government and Politics of Russian and Other Post-Soviet Successor States

Govemment and Politics of East Central Europe
Soviet and Post-Soviet Foreign Policy

Socialist Political Theory

Introduction to Russia and Central Eurasia
Russian Civilization Through Literature

Soviet and Post-Soviet Societies Through Literature
Russian Masterpieces in Translation I

Russian Masterpieces in Translation 11
Dostoyevsky and Tolstoy

Soviet and Post-Soviet Russian Literature
Twentieth Century Literature in Translation
Russian Drama

Studies in Russian and East European Cinema
Topics in Russian Literature and Slavic Literature
East European Literature

Ukrainian Culture

Ukrainian Literature in Translation

European Union Center

ANTH 362
CLCIV 114
CLCIV 115
CLIT 375
ECON 238
ECON 339
EPS 311
EPS 312
FR 388
FR 389
GER 390
HIST 232

Modern Europe: Anthropological Perspectives

Introduction to Greek Culture

Mythology of Greece and Rome

Women and Society in Scandinavian Literature

European Economic History

The European Economies

Western European Education: Antiquity to Early Modern Era
Western European Education: Modem Era to Twentieth Century
French and Comparative Cinema I

French and Comparative Cinema II

The German Cinema

History of Great Britain Since 1688



HIST
HIST
HIST
HIST
HIST
HIST
HIST
HIST
HIST
HIST
HIST
HIST
LAW
POL S
POL S
POL S
POL S
SCAN
SCAN
SOC

301
309
313
314
318
319
324
336
341
342
396
397
378
296
331
336
340
215
392
304

European Working Class History: 1750 to Present

Development of Modern Europe: Absolutism and Colonial Expansion: 1648-1789
European History: 1918 to 1939

European History: 1939 to the Present

European International Affairs: 1815-1914

European International Affairs: 1914-Present

Europe in the World Since 1750

France: 1815-1920

Modemn Britain: The Victorian Era: 1815-1900

Modern Britain Since 1900

Politics and Society: Twentieth Century Germany
History of Spain and Portugal

European Community Law

The Politics and Culture of the European Union

British Government

Governments and Politics in Western Continental Europe
The German Political System

Scandinavian Novel: Masterpieces in English Translation
Swedish Cinema

Thought and Society in Modern Europe: 1789-Present



